
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology: 

 Councillor Li 

 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
4.   Deputations 

 
 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Feedback 

 
3 - 155 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Workshop - Business Plan and Budget Process Overview 

 
156 - 168 

 
7.   Closure 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 

Draft Strategic Plan 2024-28 Consultation 

Feedback  
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

City Finance and Government 

Committee 

Program Contact:  

Manager Strategy, Insights and 

Performance 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Michael Sedgman, Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council is required under the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) to review the suite of Strategic Management Plans 
within two years of a periodic election. The Strategic Plan review project incorporates the development of the 2024-
2028 Strategic Plan and a review of the Strategic Management Framework, alongside Council’s Long-Term 
Financial Plan, City Plan, and Asset and Infrastructure Management Plans.  

The City of Adelaide Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 has been developed through numerous Council workshops, 
reports and decisions, research and community feedback and incorporates various Council plans, policies and 
strategies, market research, data and insights.  

The Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 proposes a vision “Our Adelaide. Bold. Aspirational. Innovative.” The Vision is 
supported by five Aspirations of Our Community, Our Environment, Our Economy, Our Places and Our 
Corporation. Objectives, Outcomes, Key Actions and Indicators of Success/Measures/Targets identify how Council 
will deliver on each Aspiration.  

The endorsed Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 was available for public consultation for a 24 day period to seek the 
views of our community. The feedback has demonstrated convincing support for the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-
2028 with 72% of online survey responses in support of the vision statement and 68% of written submissions in 
support of all or some of the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

Consultation responses have been collated and analysed within this report and attachments. Proposed 
modifications to the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 have been provided as an attachment to this report for 
Council’s consideration and adoption.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the feedback included in the Consultation Summary report provided in Attachment A to Item 5.1 
on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 
December 2023 and the Consultation Submissions provided as Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 December 2023.   

2. Notes the recommended changes to the Revised Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 – with track changes 
within Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 5 December 2023. 

3. Adopts the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 provided in Attachment D to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 December 2023. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make editorial amendments to the Strategic Plan document 
design, structure and content, noting that the Administration has engaged an external provider to review 
the language in the document to ensure it reflects Council’s Vision for 2024-2028, and that this will be 
reflected in a final document to be presented to Council at is meeting of 12 December 2023.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  

 

Policy 

Council’s Community Consultation Policy requires that the consultation period for the 
Strategic Plan be open for a period of 6 weeks. This is above the legislative requirements of 
Section 50 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) which prescribes a 21 day minimum 
consultation period and Council has met this legislative requirement. 

Consultation 

Consultation on the draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 was open from Friday 27 October 2023 
to Monday 20 November 2023. The results of the consultation feedback and analysis are 
provided within, and as an attachment to this report for Council’s consideration prior to 
adopting the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 

Resource 
Consultation was conducted using existing resources. There are no additional resources 
required as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

There are no additional risks identified as a result of this report 

Opportunities There are no additional opportunities identified as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

There are no additional budget resources required as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation 

There are no additional budget resources required as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

 

  

Page 4



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

DISCUSSION 
1. Over the past several months Council has provided direction to inform the development of the Draft Strategic 

Plan 2024-2028 through decisions, workshops and articulation of priorities of the 2023/24 Business Plan and 
Budget on the key issues, policy positions and the deliverables sought over this term.  

2. At its 18 April 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a presentation and 
workshop on the development of the Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

3. At its 25 July 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee noted a State of the City report, 
which contained data, research and insights that formed a key part of the evidence base in the development 
of the Draft Strategic Plan.  

4. At its 15 August 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a report proposing a 
structure for the Strategic Plan.  

5. At its 5 September 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a report proposing 
a Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and noted market research conducted over July and August which 
informed the Draft Strategic Plan. At this meeting, Council requested to have an externally facilitated 
workshop to further discuss the Draft Strategic Plan. 

6. The Committee confirmed that the Strategic Plan should:  

6.1 Clearly articulate the long-term goals of Council, and a four-year delivery plan (the detail). 

6.2 Enable Council to build policy positions and build and review strategies and action plans over the 
Council term. 

7. At a 23 September 2023 workshop Council Members provided feedback on the Draft Strategic Plan, key 
issues, vision, policy concerns and priorities. 

8. At its 17 October 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a report proposing 
the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for consultation 

9. At its 24 October 2023 meeting, Council endorsed the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for consultation.   

10. Council Members received updates on the progress of the consultation and were welcomed to attend the 
consultation activities to support the process. 

11. At a 28 November CEO Briefing, Council received a presentation confirming the modifications and inclusions 
as a result of Council Member feedback into the endorsed Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for consultation, 
and a high level summary of the consultation feedback in advance of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee meeting on 5 December 2023. 

Consultation Undertaken 

12. The Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 endorsed by Council was available for consultation for the period 
commencing 9am 27 October 2023 to 9am 20 November 2023 in accordance with legislative requirements. 

13. The 24-day consultation period meets the minimum requirements of Section 50 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA), however, is less than the six-week consultation period required as per Council’s Community 
Consultation Policy. The consultation period has been selected to ensure that Council meets the legi
[...]
on period, document structure, rates and innovation. 

23. Consultation feedback has been analysed and the consultation summary is provided in Attachment A to this 
report. The text comments received, written consultation submissions and general feedback is listed in full in 
Attachment B. 

24. As a result of this process, recommended modifications to the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 based Council 
Member and community feedback is presented as track changes to Attachment C to this report for 
Committee consideration. 

25. The Strategic Plan 2024-2028, including design elements has been provided as Attachment D to this report. 

Supporting the Strategic Plan  

26. Under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), Council must develop and adopt strategic 
management plans for the management of its area within 2 years of a general election (by November 2024).  

27. As articulated in Attachment C, the adoption of the Strategic Plan forms part of the City of Adelaide’s suite 
of Strategic Management Plans.  

28. These documents, together with supporting strategies, risk register, plans, policies and processes create the 
City of Adelaide’s Strategic Planning Framework Proposed Resource Plan 2024–2028.  

29. A Resource Plan 2024-2028 is proposed to enable and support the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 
This document outlines the financial, and non-financial resources required to achieve strategic objectives 
across the Strategic Management Plans by articulating:  

29.1. The financial principles and parameters that will enable the delivery of the Long-Term Financial Plan  

29.2. The revenue and financing structures 

29.3. The financial indicators, our position and targets  

29.4. The administrative functions required to deliver the Strategic Plan for a four-year period. This will 
include the technology and people resources and workforce needs (which will align to a workforce 
strategy).  

30. The Resource Plan underpins the four-year deliver
[...]
d. 

32.1.5. Given the significant support for the Aspirations, there is no recommended changes to this 
aspect of the Strategic Plan. 

32.2. Four-year considerations incorporating: 

32.2.1. Principles that inform the primary areas of focus to drive outcomes across the four-year plan 

32.2.2. Objectives that describe what will be achieved and the strategies employed 

32.2.3. Outcomes that describe the ideal result of the Key Actions employed 

32.2.4. Key Actions that describe what is being delivered under each objective relevant to Council’s 
responsibilities 

32.2.5. Indicators of Success that define the desired end result. 

Project Timeline and Next Steps 

33. The Administration has engaged an external provider to review the language in the document to ensure it 
reflects Council’s Vision for 2024-2028. This will be reflected in a final document to be presented to Council 
on 12 December 2023. 

34. Council will receive the final Strategic Plan, 2024-2028 at its meeting of 12 December 2023 for consideration 
and recommended adoption. 

35. In January, the Administration will launch the Strategic Plan and integrate the content into planning and 
delivery for the following four years.  

36. The Administration will amend Services, Programs and Projects to align to the new Strategic Plan and any 
necessary budget impacts will be considered/proposed. 

37. Council will be developing the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget in line with the commitments of the new 
Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

38. Council will continue to progress and consider other key policy decisions and endorse strategic documents 
throughout the first half of 2024 which the Strategic Plan (and consultation feedback) will inform, including: 

38.1. Homelessness Strategy  

38.2. Housing Strategy 

38.3. Economic Development Strategy 

38.4. Transport Strategy 

38.5. Asset Management Plans 

38.6. City Plan 

39. The completion of the review of these documents will coincide with a scheduled review by the Essential 
Services Commission of South Australia (ESCOSA) in 2024/25, during which every Council will be assessed 
on its financial sustainability. The adoption of a new Strategic Plan will support transparency and 
accountability from the Council’s vision through to the program and project planning, resourcing and delivery.  

 

  

Page 8



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Consultation Summary 

Attachment B – Consultation Submissions 

Attachment C - Revised Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 – with track changes 

Attachment D – Recommended Final Strategic Plan 2024-2028 
 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 9



 

Attachment A |  Consultation on the Draft 2024-2028 Strategic Plan           Page 1 of 10 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF ADELAIDE DRAFT STRATEGIC PLAN 2024-2028 

CONSULTATION SUMMARY 
 

Formal consultation on the City of Adelaide Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 occurred between the 

27 October 2023 and 20 November 2023 

Feedback received included: 

▪ 25 written submissions 

▪ 18 surveys completed  

▪ 85 participants across eight community 

sessions 

▪ 62 pieces of general feedback 

 

This was enabled by: 

▪ Notification of consultation via the 

Government Gazette, the advertiser 

and Councils website 

▪ 1,330 visits Council’s Yoursay page 

▪ 457 visitors who downloaded the Draft 

Strategic Plan 2024-2028 

▪ 7,582 impressions via social media (i.e. 

number of times the content was 

viewed),  

▪ 4,994 people reached via social media 

(users who saw the content)  

▪ 81 interactions with posts via social 

media and one comment.   

What we heard?  

The feedback was largely aligned to the intention of 

the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028: 

▪ 67% of Written Submissions in support of all or 

some of the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

▪ 72% of online survey responses were in support of 

the vision statement. 

▪ Our Community - 100% of the online survey 

responses w
[...]
nd events and quality amenities will support vibrancy, 

community development and connections, and celebrate our cultural heritage and 

diversity. 

 

Our Environment:    Resilient, protected and sustainable 

In ten years Adelaide will be a nation leading Green City in a Park showcasing the 

benefits of green infrastructure, increased biodiversity and sustainability and a 

community that is adaptive and resilient to climate change. 

 

Our Economy:    Growing, innovative and responsive 

In ten years Adelaide will have strengthened its role as the economic focal point of 

the state, attracting investment and talent from around the world. New and diverse 

industries will complement our existing economic strengths and city businesses will 

be successful. 

 

Our Places:  Interesting, purposeful and safe 

In ten years Adelaide will be a diverse collection of unique or distinctive 

neighbourhoods and precincts. Our streets will be people oriented, safe, lively, 

accessible and accentuate its human scale architecture and history. 

Supported by: 

Our Corporation:   High performing, customer-centric and bold 

In ten years people will want to work for us and collaborate with us and the 

Corporation will lead the sector in terms of transparency, financial sustainability and 

accountability. 

Page 95



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION                        3 

 

Kaurna Acknowledgement  
 

 

 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi 

(inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka 

Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro 

warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka 

ngadlu tampinthi. 

 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 

Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 

respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge 

that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also 

extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. 

 

 

 

Page 96



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION                        4 

 

Contents  
 

Vision      02 

Aspirations     02 

Principles      02 

 

Kaurna Acknowledgement   03 

 

Lord Mayor introduction    05 

Council Members     06 

 

Our City      07 

Our Opportunities     08 

Our Role      09 

 

Our Response     10 

Our Community     11 

Our Environment     12 

Our Economy     13 

Our Places     14 

Our Corporation     15 

 

Strategic Planning Framework   17 

Related Strategies, Plans and Policies  18 

 

Draft Resource Plan    19 

 

Page 97



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION                        5 

 

Lord Mayor  Int roduct ion  
 

Shaping the future of a city requires bold thinking and long-term planning. 

The capital city council is custodian of the heart of our state and it’s up to us to be both aspirational and audacious 

in our vision for Adelaide’s CBD. 

But we also need to deliver on the core business of council – roads, rates, and rubbish – if we want to be bold in 

other areas and live in a city of which we can be proud. 

The City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028 charts a course for our Council to achieve its long-term goals 

across the economy, the environment and throughout our community. 

This Strategic Plan aspires to improve our streetscapes, deliver economic viability for businesses, help property 

owners to better utilise and profit from their investment and boost residential access, affordability and amenity. 

The Plan also maps out how Council can maintain its assets, reduce kerbside waste, achieve zero functional 

homelessness, and sensibly increase our population to 50,000 people by 2036. 

It’s also about providing certainty for business owners, potential investors
[...]
ns will guide 
our focus and delivery:

3Page 126



City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma 
Tarndanyako.

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko 
yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna 
itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro 
martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka 
martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka 
yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains 
and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We acknowledge 
that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that 
respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and 
other First Nations.

Kaurna 
Acknowledgement

4 City of Adelaide | Strategic Plan 2024 –2028 Page 127



Lord Mayor Introduction ...........................................................6

Council Members ......................................................................................... 7

Our City .............................................................................................................8

Our Opportunities ..............................................................................9

Our Role............................................................................................................ 10

Our Response ............................................................................................ 11

Our Community ..................................................................................... 12

Our Environment ................................................................................. 14

Our Economy ............................................................................................. 16

Our Places ....................................................................
[...]
enda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 

5 December 2023  

City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

2024/25 Business Plan and Budget 
Process Overview 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Presenter: Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

Public  

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

The Local Government Act 1999 provides direction on strategic, financial, asset and annual planning. The Act also 
articulates clear principles to be observed for strategic and business planning, including being responsive to 
community needs, collaboration across government, responsible services, and financial management. 

The purpose of the Business Plan and Budget is to demonstrates responsible management of public funds to 
support community outcomes, represents Council commitment to the community through annual priorities and 
proposed deliverables for the year and how these align to our Services, Strategies and Action Plans, and 
articulates the challenges and opportunities of the current environment. 

The workshop will outline:  

  the context of Business Plan and Budget development 

  the proposed timeframes in developing the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget 

  foundations to building a Business Plan and Budget 

  explanation of how we develop a base budget 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 156

Agenda Item 6.1



5 December 2023
Manager Strategy, Insights and Performance
Manager Finance and Procurement 

Proposed Process Overview

City of Adelaide 

2024/25 Business 
Plan and Budget

Council Member role for this presentation:
§ Note context of Business Plan and Budget development
§ To receive the proposed timeframes
§ To understand the foundation to building a Business Plan and Budget
§ To understand how we develop a base budget

P
age 157

A
ttachm

ent A



Context

Business Plan & Budget

The Local Government Act 1999 provides direction on 
strategic, financial, asset and annual planning. The Act also 
articulates clear principles to be observed for strategic and 
business planning, 
[...]
t Plan

Asset 
Management Plan

Service 
Delivery Plan

§ Asset age and useful life
§ Asset condition
§ Risk
§ Levels of service

§ Strategies, plans
§ Council decisions
§ Levels of service
§ Priorities and 

opportunities

Asset Renewal 
Requirements

Business Plan and Budget
Delivery of Renewals and New and Upgrade Projects

Plan
Concept Design and Options Analysis

Design
Detailed Design and Updated Cost 
Estimation

Deliver
Construction and Implementation

Project Stages

PLANNING

INTRODUCTION TIMEFRAMES FOUNDATION BUDGET NEXT

P
age 162



Understanding how a base budget is built
What influences our financial planning?

Economic Environment

Business Plan & Budget

Council’s Long Term Financial Plan and how we interpret this 
annually is influenced by external factors such as:

INTRODUCTION TIMEFRAMES FOUNDATION BUDGET NEXT

§ Valuation implications for rate revenue decisions

§ Upcoming review of rates methodology – could impact future rating approach and LTFP assumptions.

§ Review of Fees and Charges.

§ Infrastructure resources – cost and availability of materials and/or services impacting delivery of capital projects.

§ Impact of inflation on service delivery/standards.

§ Interest rates – impact on appetite to increase debt and interest costs.

§ Early consideration of funding for significant upgrades for future years (Torrens Weir, Adelaide Bridge, Rundle UPark).

§ Asset renewals – AMP review has potential to impact on capital expenditure i.e. higher standard of assets will increase renewal expenditure, which will 
impact operating revenue/cashflow.

§ Limited capacity to deliver Major and NU capital projects outside of Main Streets as per direction of Council which has informed LTFP assumptions – 
heavily impacts ability to achieve Strategic Plan outcomes (e.g. limited funding for planting trees as part of renewal projects, as they come under the 
definition of NU, which impacts outcomes related to urban greening).

P
age 163



LTFP Assumptions
Oper
[...]
er this session, Council’s intranet 
will be updated with key information 
to support the development of the 
2024/25 Business Plan and Budget.

From January, we will work with 
Council to support understanding and 
position on financial principles and 
levers, priorities for projects and 
consideration of how the Strategic 
Plan, LTFP and Asset delivery are 
integrated into 2024/25.

We will work with Council to ensure 
that a final BP&B is adopted in June, 
ready to be implemented in July.

Date Topic

5 December Introduction and foundation to building a BP&B (Roadmap)

12 December Rates Review discussion 

6  February Financial Sustainability and what underpins the build of the 2024/25 BP&B (Parameters, 
Assumptions and Principles)

13  February Planning and priority context – Strategy, LTFP, AMP, Opportunities/Emerging Issues

16 February Financial Sustainability and what underpins the build of the 2024/25 BP&B (Parameters, 
Assumptions and Principles)

20 February Overview of Program delivery (including services and subsidiaries), base budget and levers 
available for building the BP&B

March - TBC Operating Budget: (Strategic) Projects, Priorities and budget levers available

19 March Capital Budget: Projects, Priorities and budget levers available

9 April Final list of Strategic and Capital projects

16 April Draft 2024/25 BP&B for community consultation purposes

May 21 day Community Consultation (including presentation of Draft 2024/25 BP&B to Audit and 
Risk Committee and Subsidiary boards) and Special Hearing 

June Receipt of submissions from consultation period

25 June Final 2024/25 BP&B

P
age 168


	Agenda
	5.1 Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Feedback
	Attachment A for Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 - Consultation Analysis
	Attachment B for Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Feedback
	Attachment C for Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 -Draft Strategic Plan with Track Changes
	Attachment D for Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Feedback

	6.1 Workshop - Business Plan and Budget Process Overview
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	Presentation - Workshop - Business Plan and Budget Process Overview






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the Special meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Martin, Noon and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Hou and Li. 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Feedback 

Much discussion ensued, during which: 

 Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.32 pm. 

 Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 5.39 pm and re-entered at 5.43 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the feedback included in the Consultation Summary report provided in Attachment A to Item 
5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 
December 2023 and the Consultation Submissions provided as Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 December 
2023.   

2. Notes the recommended changes to the Revised Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 – with track changes 
within Attachment C to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 5 December 2023. 

3. Adopts the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 provided in Attachment D to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the 
Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 December 2023. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make editorial amendments to the Strategic Plan document 
design, structure and content, noting that the Administration has engaged an external provider to 
review the language in the document to ensure it reflects Council’s Vision for 2024-2028, and that this 
will be reflected in a final document to be presented to Council at is meeting of 12 December 2023. 

Discussion ensued 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023

The motion was then put and carried 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Workshop - Business Plan and Budget Process Overview 

Discussion Facilitator:  

Michael Sedgman, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide  

Precis of Topic:  

To update Elected Members on the development of the 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget, the 
proposed timeframes, the foundation to building and Business Plan and Budget and how a base 
budget is developed. 
 
 

 Note  
 how we develop a base budget 

  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


